



KP TISSUE INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

**FOR THE 13-WEEK AND 26-WEEK PERIODS ENDED JUNE 29, 2014
AND JUNE 30, 2013**

KP Tissue Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	June 29, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Distributions receivable	1,589	1,583
Income taxes receivable	182	-
	<u>1,771</u>	<u>1,583</u>
Non-current assets		
Investment in associate (note 5)	150,927	161,584
Total Assets	<u><u>152,698</u></u>	<u><u>163,167</u></u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Dividend payable	1,589	1,583
Advances from partnership (note 6)	234	-
Payables to partnership	25	-
Income taxes payable	-	580
	<u>1,848</u>	<u>2,163</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred income taxes (note 6)	1,937	3,033
Total liabilities	<u>3,785</u>	<u>5,196</u>
Equity		
Common shares (note 7)	9,642	9,068
Contributed surplus (note 7)	144,819	144,819
Retained earnings (deficit)	(9,054)	709
Accumulated other comprehensive income	3,506	3,375
Total equity	<u>148,913</u>	<u>157,971</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u><u>152,698</u></u>	<u><u>163,167</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

KP Tissue Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the 13-week and 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

	13-week period ended June 29, 2014 \$	13-week period ended June 30, 2013 \$	26-week period ended June 29, 2014 \$	26-week period ended June 30, 2013 \$
Equity income (loss) (note 5)	(96)	1,228	(2,179)	481
Gain on remeasurement of over allotment option (note 5)	-	-	-	375
Dilution gain (note 7)	14	112	58	112
Income (loss) before income taxes	(82)	1,340	(2,121)	968
Income tax expense (recovery) (note 6)				
Current	116	386	81	599
Deferred	74	354	(248)	460
	190	740	(167)	1,059
Net income (loss) for the period	(272)	600	(1,954)	(91)
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Items that will not be reclassified to net income (loss):				
Remeasurements of pensions - net of tax recovery (note 8)	(4,437)	3,109	(4,280)	4,932
Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits - net of tax recovery (note 8)	(232)	220	(355)	220
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income (loss):				
Available-for-sale investment - net of tax recovery (note 8)	(17)	-	(21)	-
Cumulative translation adjustment - net of tax expense (note 8)	(1,897)	1,295	152	1,957
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(6,583)	4,624	(4,504)	7,109
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(6,855)	5,224	(6,458)	7,018
Basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.03)	0.07	(0.22)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	8,825,516	8,770,427	8,815,777	8,718,721

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

KP Tissue Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

	Common shares		Contributed surplus	Retained earnings (deficit)	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total equity
	#	\$				
As of January 1, 2013	8,000,001	140,000	-	(583)	70	139,487
Issuance of common shares	773,874	13,569	-	-	-	13,569
Dividends payable	-	-	-	(1,579)	-	(1,579)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(1,898)	-	(1,898)
Reduction in legal stated capital	-	(144,819)	144,819	-	-	-
Remeasurements of pensions	-	-	-	4,932	-	4,932
Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits	-	-	-	220	-	220
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	1,957	1,957
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(91)	-	(91)
As of June 30, 2013	8,773,875	8,750	144,819	1,001	2,027	156,597
As of January 1, 2014	8,792,974	9,068	144,819	709	3,375	157,971
Issuance of common shares (note 7)	35,956	574	-	-	-	574
Dividends declared	-	-	-	(1,589)	-	(1,589)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(1,585)	-	(1,585)
Remeasurements of pensions	-	-	-	(4,280)	-	(4,280)
Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits	-	-	-	(355)	-	(355)
Available-for-sale investment	-	-	-	-	(21)	(21)
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	152	152
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,954)	-	(1,954)
As of June 29, 2014	8,828,930	9,642	144,819	(9,054)	3,506	148,913

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

KP Tissue Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Cash Flows
For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	26-week period ended June 29, 2014	26-week period ended June 30, 2013
	\$	\$
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(1,954)	(91)
Items not affecting cash		
Equity loss (income)	2,179	(481)
Gain on remeasurement of over allotment option	-	(375)
Dilution gain	(58)	(112)
Current income taxes	81	599
Deferred income taxes	(248)	460
Total items not affecting cash	1,954	91
Income tax payments	(693)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(693)	-
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities		
Investment in associate (note 5)	(574)	(13,569)
Partnership unit distributions received	3,168	1,898
Tax distributions received	459	-
Advances received	234	-
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	3,287	(11,671)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities		
Issuance of common shares (note 7)	574	13,569
Dividends paid	(3,168)	(1,898)
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	(2,594)	11,671
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

KP Tissue Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

1 General information

KP Tissue Inc. (KPT or the Corporation) was incorporated by articles of incorporation under the Canadian Business Corporations Act on October 1, 2012. As of June 29, 2014, the Corporation held a 16.6% interest in Kruger Products L.P. (KPLP), whose principal business is to produce, distribute, market and sell a wide range of disposable tissue products, including bathroom tissue, facial tissue, paper towels and napkins for both the consumer and away-from-home markets in North America. The Corporation's headquarters are located in Mississauga, Ontario, Canada.

2 Basis of presentation

The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and with interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Committee which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part 1 of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting. The condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2013. The condensed financial statements were approved for issuance by the board of directors on August 12, 2014.

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these condensed financial statements are described in the annual financial statements of KPT for the year ended December 31, 2013 and have been applied to all periods presented except the following accounting policies, which were adopted effective January 1, 2014:

- (i) Amendments to IAS 32, Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, prescribe rules for the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities. It specifies that a financial asset and a financial liability should be offset and the net amount reported when, and only when an entity has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts, and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The amendments require clarification on four main areas: the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off', the application of simultaneous realization and settlement, the offsetting of collateral amounts, and the unit of account for applying the offsetting requirements. The adoption of this amendment had no significant impact on these condensed financial statements.

The impact of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective for financial periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and have not been early adopted have been discussed in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013, except for the following:

- (i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, bringing together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 would be annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. Management is evaluating the standard and has not yet determined the impact on its consolidated financial statements.

KP Tissue Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

4 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the disclosure of contingencies at the date of the statement of financial position, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On a regular basis and with the information available, management reviews its estimates and judgments, including those related to fair value and the basis of accounting. Actual results could differ from those estimates. When adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they occur.

Equity method of accounting

The equity method of accounting is being applied by the Corporation as it relates to its investment in KPLP. The conclusion to account for an investment using the equity method, particularly when the percentage of ownership is below 20%, is based on an assessment of several facts and circumstances and ultimately requires significant judgment in reaching a conclusion. Management has reviewed the agreements and made an assessment of the rights of the Corporation. Based on the Corporation having three of nine seats on the board of directors of KPGP Inc. (KPGP), management has concluded that the Corporation has the ability to exercise significant influence over KPLP.

Income taxes

The Corporation has not recognized at the date of acquisition the deferred tax assets and liabilities related to the differences between the accounting and tax basis of KPLP's assets and liabilities. Accordingly, the Corporation is tracking temporary differences that are subject to the initial recognition exemption and recognizes newly created temporary differences as they arise. The determination of the temporary differences that are subject to the initial recognition exemption requires significant judgment.

5 Investment in associate

Changes in the carrying amount of the investment were as follows:

	26-week period ended June 29, 2014	Year ended December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Opening balance	161,584	139,499
Investment in associate	574	13,887
Share of profit (loss)	816	8,220
Depreciation of fair value increments	(2,995)	(7,107)
Share of other comprehensive income (loss)	(5,352)	13,111
Gain on exercise of overallotment option	-	375
Dilution gain	58	240
Tax Distribution	(584)	-
Distribution	(3,174)	(6,641)
Closing balance	<u>150,927</u>	<u>161,584</u>

KP Tissue Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The equity profit (loss) was comprised of the following components:

	13-week period ended June 29, 2014	13-week period ended June 30, 2013	26-week period ended June 29, 2014	26-week period ended June 30, 2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Share of profit	1,354	2,593	816	4,558
Depreciation of fair value increments	(1,450)	(1,365)	(2,995)	(4,077)
	<u>(96)</u>	<u>1,228</u>	<u>(2,179)</u>	<u>481</u>

The following summarizes financial information about the assets, liabilities, revenue and net income of KPLP, in which the Corporation holds a 16.6% interest (December 31, 2013 – 16.7%). The financial information was derived from the condensed consolidated financial statements of KPLP for the 26-week period ended June 29, 2014. The assets and liabilities disclosed include the fair value adjustments made to the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities of the associate on its acquisition.

	KPLP basis of accounting	FV increment	June 29, 2014 KPT basis of accounting
	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	307,351	-	307,351
Non-current assets	838,478	604,014	1,442,492
Liabilities to non-unitholders	711,367	10,042	721,409
Partnership units liability	119,229	-	119,229
Net assets	315,233		

	13-week period ended June 29, 2014	26-week period ended June 29, 2014
	\$	\$
Revenue	265,284	499,892
Net income	8,119	4,896
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(43,379)	(32,364)
Total comprehensive income	(35,260)	(27,468)

KP Tissue Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	KPLP basis of accounting	FV increment	December 31, 2013 KPT basis of accounting
	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	340,804	-	340,804
Non-current assets	820,732	621,512	1,442,244
Liabilities to non-unitholders	690,411	11,238	701,649
Partnership units liability	117,839	-	117,839
Net assets	353,286		
	13-week period ended June 30, 2013	26-week period ended June 30, 2013	
	\$	\$	
Revenue	246,769	468,554	
Net income	15,377	27,093	
Other comprehensive income	31,542	48,576	
Total comprehensive income	46,919	75,669	

The following shows the reconciliation of KPT's portion of KPLP equity to the investment recorded in KPT:

	June 29, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
KPLP consolidated equity	315,233	353,286
Add back: Inception value of Partnership units liability	118,562	118,562
Equity pertaining to Kruger Inc. and KPGP	(283,896)	(314,767)
Equity pertaining to KPT	149,899	157,081
Investment in associate recorded in KPT	150,927	161,584
Reconciling difference	(1,028)	(4,503)
Reconciling items since inception:		
Equity issuance costs	(11,110)	(11,110)
Depreciation of FV increments	11,258	8,263
Currency translation adjustment in fair value increments	(1,087)	(1,041)
Tax distribution	584	-
Gain on exercise of overallotment option	(375)	(375)
Dilution gain	(298)	(240)
	-	-

With respect to KPT's investment in KPLP, KPT does not have any guarantees, or contractual obligations for KPLP's borrowing arrangements.

On January 10, 2013, the underwriters exercised their over-allotment option and the Corporation issued an additional 750,000 common shares. The proceeds of \$13.1 million received from the issuance were used to acquire 750,000 additional partnership units of KPLP. As a result of the remeasurement of the over-allotment option entitling the Corporation to acquire additional partnership units of KPLP, a gain of \$0.4 million was recorded during the 26-week period ended June 30, 2013.

KP Tissue Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

6 Income taxes

The Corporation is required to pay income tax on its share of the taxable income of KPLP. The Corporation has not recognized at the date of acquisition the deferred tax assets and liabilities related to the differences between the accounting and tax basis of KPLP's assets and liabilities. Accordingly, the Corporation is tracking the temporary differences that were subject to the initial recognition exemption and recognizes newly created temporary differences as they arise.

Details of the provision for income taxes were as follows:

	13-week period ended June 29, 2014	13-week period ended June 30, 2013	26-week period ended June 29, 2014	26-week period ended June 30, 2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Income tax at statutory rate of 26%	(21)	349	(551)	252
Permanent differences and other	(30)	36	22	64
Gain on the remeasurement of overallotment option and dilution gain	(4)	(29)	(15)	(127)
Taxed in hands of subsidiaries	40	225	155	268
Realization of previously unrecognized tax attributes	274	190	539	829
Change in basis of investment in associate	(69)	(31)	(317)	(227)
	<u>190</u>	<u>740</u>	<u>(167)</u>	<u>1,059</u>

Components of the deferred income tax liability were as follows:

	June 29, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Deferred tax liability		
Investment in associate	564	1,577
Pensions	(227)	-
Deferred finance fees	-	(37)
Property, plant and equipment	1,886	1,516
Other	(286)	(23)
	<u>1,937</u>	<u>3,033</u>

The analysis of the deferred tax liability was as follows:

	June 29, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Deferred tax liabilities to be realized greater than 12 months	<u>1,937</u>	<u>3,033</u>
	<u>1,937</u>	<u>3,033</u>

KP Tissue Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements

For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The movement in the deferred tax liability was as follows:

	June 29, 2014	December 31, 2013
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Opening balance	3,033	(105)
Charge to net income (loss)	(248)	1,433
Charge to other comprehensive income (loss)		
- remeasurements of cumulative translation adjustment	23	475
Charge to other comprehensive income (loss)		
- remeasurements of post-retirement benefits	(227)	13
Charge to other comprehensive income (loss)		
- remeasurements of pensions	(640)	1,215
Charge to other comprehensive income (loss)		
- mark-to-market on Available-for-sale investment	(4)	2
	<u>1,937</u>	<u>3,033</u>

On December 13, 2012, in connection with the issuance of Partnership units to KPT, the Limited Partnership Agreement was amended to require KPLP, subject to compliance with contractual obligations and applicable law, to make distributions to its partners in such amounts as would enable KPT to discharge its obligation to pay federal and provincial income taxes (the Tax Distribution). On February 28, 2014, KPT received a Tax Distribution of \$0.5 million from KPLP for purposes of settling its obligations for federal and provincial taxes.

For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2014, pursuant to the Tax Distribution as defined in the Partnership Agreement, KPT received an advance from KPLP of \$0.2 million to pay the monthly tax instalment. The advance is non-interest bearing and non-recourse and will be settled when the Tax Distribution is declared annually.

7 Dividends

On January 15, 2014, the Corporation paid a dividend of \$0.18 per common share to shareholders. Pursuant to the Corporation's Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRIP), a portion of the dividend was reinvested by the shareholders, resulting in the Corporation issuing 15,244 common shares at a price of \$16.59. The proceeds were used to acquire additional units of KPLP. As a result of the DRIP and Kruger's reinvestment of its distribution from KPLP in units of KPLP, a dilution gain of \$0.01 million was recorded in the period ended June 29, 2014.

On April 15, 2014, the Corporation paid a dividend of \$0.18 per common share to shareholders. Pursuant to the Corporation's DRIP, a portion of the dividend was reinvested by the shareholders, resulting in the Corporation issuing 20,712 common shares at a price of \$15.51.

On July 15, 2014, the Corporation paid a dividend of \$0.18 per common share to shareholders. Pursuant to the Corporation's DRIP, a portion of the dividend of reinvested by the shareholders, resulting in the Corporation issuing 19,844 common shares at a price of \$15.33.

Subsequent to June 29, 2014, the Corporation declared a dividend of \$0.18 per common share to shareholders, payable on October 15, 2014. The dividend was declared in connection with the declaration of a corresponding quarterly distribution by KPLP in which KPT holds a limited partnership interest.

KP Tissue Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
For the 26-week periods ended June 29, 2014 and June 30, 2013

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

8 Income tax recovery (expense) on other comprehensive income (loss)

Income tax recovery (expense) on other comprehensive income (loss) was as follows:

	13-week period ended June 29, 2014	13-week period ended June 30, 2013	26-week period ended June 29, 2014	26-week period ended June 30, 2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Items that will not be reclassified to net income (loss):				
Remeasurements of pensions	(5,100)	3,574	(4,920)	5,669
Income tax recovery (expense)	663	(465)	640	(737)
Net of income tax recovery (expense)	<u>(4,437)</u>	<u>3,109</u>	<u>(4,280)</u>	<u>4,932</u>
Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits	(441)	220	(582)	253
Income tax recovery (expense)	209	-	227	(33)
Net of income tax recovery (expense)	<u>(232)</u>	<u>220</u>	<u>(355)</u>	<u>220</u>
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income (loss):				
Available-for-sale investment	(20)	-	(25)	-
Income tax recovery (expense)	3	-	4	-
Net of income tax recovery (expense)	<u>(17)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cumulative translation adjustment	(2,181)	1,489	175	2,250
Income tax recovery (expense)	284	(194)	(23)	(293)
Net of income tax recovery (expense)	<u>(1,897)</u>	<u>1,295</u>	<u>152</u>	<u>1,957</u>